
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

01<' THE 

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1887. 

Published by the ~ecretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
SPRAGUE &; SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1887. 



RESOLVES 

OF THB 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1887. 

39 



44 CRYSTAL PLANTATION-BRIDGE, ST, CROIX RIVER-TAXATION, PLS, 

CHAP. 82 

Resolyc in hlYOl' of Crystal Plnutation. 

Crystal plnnta- Resolved, That the ;;tat(' treaslirer be and hercby is autiIor-
tion, ill 1hyol' of. 

Bridge oy('r St. 
Cl'oL-.( riYel', l'e w 

lilting to. 

Y nluation of 
c('rtain wild 
lanus. 

izcd and direeted to credit to the reserved land fund of 
Crystal Plantation, the snm of seven hundred eight dollars 
and ninety cents, it Leing in full fOl' three hlludred fifty-four 
and fifty-foul' one hundredths acres of theil' sehool lands 
illegally ;;old by the state. 

Approved :IInl'eh 10,1887, 

Re,'lOlyc referring to the (1-0\'e1'1101' find Conncil, the expediency of rebnihlillg the bri{lgc across 
the Saint Croix riYer. 

Resolved, That the govemor and council shall inquire into 
the expediency of joining with the town of Pl'incetol1 in re­
building', with iron or sueh other material ns they may ngree 
upon, the bridge across the Saint Croix river between Prince­
ton and Indian township; and the governor and council nre 
hereby authorized and empowcred to contraet for the building 
of such part of said bridge u;; they deem jllst, and to payout 
of the state treasury slIch sum us mny be necessary therefor. 

Approyed March 11, 1887, 

Resolve cshtblislling the Valuation for the purposes of Tuxtltion, of cC'rtain Plnntation~. 

Resol7,'ed, That the list of the wild lands, with the number 
of acres and the value thereof, as contained ill the schedule 
hereunto annexed, are hereby taken and establi::;hed as the 
nllmber of neres and the true valuation, for the purposes of 
taxation, nntil the further order of the legislature 01' a new 
general valuation be taken. 



TAXATION OF PLANTATIONS. 45 

AROOS'l'OOI( COUNTY. 
CIIAP. 84 

No. of 
Townships. Acres. Valuation. 

No. 11, R. 3, IV. E. L. S. Chapman 
Plantation, 20,000 Ten thousand seven hundred dol-

No.2, H. 3, IV. E. L. S. Glenwood Inrs, $10,700 
Plantation, 22,000 

No 9, R. 6, W. E. L. S. Oxbow 
Plantation, 20,000 

No. IH, R. G, W. E L. S. Portage 
Lake Plantation, 18,000 

Reed Plantation, 38,000 
No 13, R. 4, IV. E. L. S. Wade Plan· 

tation, 21,000 
Westfield lind Deerfield, lVestfield 

Plantation, 22,000 

Twenty.two thous,lnd nine hun­
dred dollars, 

Fiftoen thousand dollars, 

Fifteen thousand dollars, 
Thirty-eight thousnnd dollars, 

Eight thousand five hundred dol· 
lars, 

Tbirty tbousand dolIar., 

FRANKLI~ COUN'l'Y. 

No. I, R. 3, W. B. K. P. Coplin 
Plantation, 20,fJOO Twenty.five tbou.anc! doIlars, 

No.2, R. 2, W. B. K. P. Dallos 
PI,ntati.ln, 25,000 Sixteen tbousand dollars, 

E. Fl'ilnklin Co., Lotter E Plantation, 17,000 Thirteen thuusand dollars, 
Perkins Plantation, 4,000 Twelve thousand liollars, 
No.3, R. I, IV. B. K. P. Rangeley 

Plantation, 28,000 'i'hirteen thousand liolInrs, 

HANCOCK COUN'I'Y. 

No.7, Soutb Division, No.7 PI,\n. 
tation, 10,000 Thirteen thousand dolIars, 

OXFORD COUNTY. 

Franklin Plantation, 6,000 Twenty thousand dolI"rs, 
No.~, H. '2, IV. B. K. p, Linooln 

Plantation, ~O,OOO Fourteen thou,and dollars, 

PENOBSCOT' COUN'IT. 

No.7, R. 4, Drew Plant"tion, 21,000 Twenty-Ill·e thousand dollar., 
No.4, R. I, Lal<eville Plantation, 37,000 Forty thousand dollars, 
No.2, North LJivisiun, No.2, Grand 

}<'alls Plantation, 21,000 'i'wonty-one thousand liollar" 
No.3 H. 6, \\'. Eo L. S. Stacyville 

Plantation, 21,000 Fifteen tbouStll1d dollars, 
No.6, H. 3, N. B, p, P. Webster 

Plantation, 21,000 Twonty-flyo thousand doliars, 

PISCATAQUIS CO'GN"I'Y. 

No 3, R. 2, B. K. P., E. K. R., 
Kingsbury Plantation, 23,000 Eighteen thousand dollar., 

SOMERSE'l' COUN'l'Y. 

No.1, R, 3, B. K. P., W, IL R" 
Carrying Pia co Plantation, 8,800 Nine thoueund dollar" 

No.3, IL 3, ll. K. P., W. K, H., 

De"d [{ivel' Plantation, 2!,000 Sixteon tbousand doll"l's, 

No.4, It 4, B. K. P., W, K. R., 
Flagstaff Plantation, 21,000 

No. ~, l{. 2, ll. K. P., W K. B., 
Thirty thousand dollars, 

22,900 
15,000 

15,000 
38,000 

8,500 
30,000 

$25,000 

16,000 
13,000 
12,000 

13,000 

$13,000 

$20,000 

14,000 

$2;;,000 
40,000 

21,000 

15,000 

25,000 

$[8,000 

$ 9,000 

16,000 

30,000 

Highland Plantation, 21,000 Ten thousand five hunl!rod dollar., 10,500 

No.2, H. 2, B. K. P., E. K. R., 

Mayfield, 21,000 Twel\'o thousand dollars, 12,000 



46 

CHAP. 85 

Hnnel'oft plalltn. 
tiOll, ill fa r01' of. 

Illflustl'ial 
School, in 
fn'\or of. 

BANOHOFT PLANTATION-IN DU:>THIAL SCHOOL. 

WASRISG'fON COUNTY. 

No. of 
Townships. Acre.. Valuation. 

No g, R. 2, N. B. P. P., Oodyville 
Plantatiun, 38,000 Thirty-oight thomand dull aI'S, :538,000 

No. 14, East Diyision, No. 14 Plan-

tation, 24,000 Twenty-four thollsand dollars, 24,000 
No. 21, East Diyision, No. 21 Plan-

tation, 21,000 Twenty-one thousand dollars, 21,000 

Appl'Ovcd March 11, 1887. 

Resolye ill faTOl' of Eancroft Plnutntion. 

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and 
hereby is appropriated, to aid in repairing and building piel's 
for the bridge over Mattawamkeag river, in Bancroft planta­
tion, Aroostook cou nty, to be expended under the direction 
of county commissioners of Al'oOt:ltook county. 

Approyed March 11, 1887. 

Chapter ~6. 

ResolyE' in fayor of the ~Iaine Industrial School for Girls. 

Resolved. That there be, and is hereby !lppropriated from 
the funds in the state treasury, the sum of five thousand dol­
lars, for the use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, at 
Hallowell, to meet the current expenses for the yeur eighteen 
hundred and eighty-soven; and five thousand dollars to meet 
the cnl'rent expenses for the year eighteen hundred and 
eighty-eight; and the sum additional of one thousand dollars, 
to aid in the erection of ontbuildings and procuring a better 
supply of water. 

Approved March 11, 1887. 


